

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2606 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2540 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2608 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2535 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2611 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2559 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2612 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2579 OF 2023

Union of India through
General Manager Central Railway ...Applicant
V/s.
Bhavesh Bhinde ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2607 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2565 OF 2023

Union of India through
General Manager Central Railway ...Applicant
V/s.
Jigna Bhinde ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2609 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 2556 OF 2023

Union of India through
General Manager Central Railway ...Applicant
V/s.
Jayaben Bhinde ...Respondent

Mr. D. P. Singh for the Applicants in all the matters.
Mr. Carl Patel with Ms. Sanaea Umrigar for the Respondent No.1.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 8th JULY, 2025

P.C. :

1. All these six Interim Applications filed by the Union of India through General Manager, Central Railway seek assistance in execution of the awards against the Respondents mentioned in the Interim Applications.
2. Mr. Singh, learned Counsel appearing for the Union of India submits that no payments have been made under the awards and that therefore, this Court may direct disclosure of assets in terms of prayer Clauses (a) and (b).
3. Mr. Patel, learned Counsel appears for the Respondents in these Interim Applications and seeks some time to file reply to the Applications submitting, however, that the awards have not been challenged.
4. I have heard the learned Counsel and note that the awards are of the year 2019 and today we are in the year 2025. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has held in the case of *Rahul Shah Vs. Jinendra Kumar Gandhi*

*and Ors.*¹ that the Execution Applications be preferably disposed of within a period of six months. Considering that these Awards are of the year 2019 and have not been challenged till date, this Court is of the view that the Respondents in these matters be directed to make disclosures in terms of prayer Clauses (a) and (b), which read thus:-

“(a) That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose their all immovable and movable properties including Bank Account details;

(b) That pending and final disposal of this Application this Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose their all immovable and movable properties including Bank Account details.”

5. Let disclosures on oath be made by the Respondents in terms of the aforesaid prayers within a period of four weeks.

6. Let reply, if any, also be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder by next date with copy to the other side. List on **19th August, 2025**.

7. Let objections also be removed and registered number be obtained by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.07.08
18:29:38
+0530

1 (2021) 6 SCC 418